
 
 

Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
28 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Maples (Chair), Azad, Lambert, Redstone, Scott and Theobald 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the The Yarrow Room, Lewes 
Town Hall, High Street, Lewes BN7 2QS at 9.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085, democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

16.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 

 

17.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

18.   Notification of items which the Chair considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chair's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they 
consider justify the matter being considered urgently 
 

 

19.   Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 22 
July 2021 
 

5 - 14 

20.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda. Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate. The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called 
 

21.   External Auditor's Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement 
of Accounts 2020/21 

15 - 152 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 20 September 2021 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at The Yarrow 
Room, Lewes Town Hall, High Street, Lewes BN7 2QS at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
22 July 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Maples (Chair), Lambert, Redstone and Theobald 
 
Also present: Councillor Roy Galley, M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Matthews 
(Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), D Savage 
(Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience), P 
Fielding (Internal Audit), S Norman (Business Fire Safety) and E Simpkin (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Scott and Councillor Azad.  
Apologies had also been received from Helen Thompson, EY (External Audit). 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 29 April 
2021 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel held on 29 April 
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
7  Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2020 to 

31 March 2021 
 
8 Outcome of the Internal Audit into the Management of Operational 

Assets – 2019/20 
 
9 Internal Audit Report – ESFRS Procurement Cards 
 
10 Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2021/22 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 19



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

11 2019/20 Service Benchmarking Report 
 
12 Performance Report for Quarter 4 2020/21 
 
13 Protection Update 
 
14 The Reduction of False Alarms and Unwanted Fire Signals from 

Automatic Fire Detection – A Risk Based Approach 
 
15 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme Update 
 

6   External Audit Update 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which provided an update on the external auditor’s audit planning 
document for the audit of the 2020/21 financial accounts.  The report covered 
the areas of the addition of a new risk concerning how the Authority 
accounted for new grants received in relation to Covid-19 and investment in 
protection services and progress on planning work for the auditor’s value for 
money conclusion.  External Audit had confirmed that at the current stage no 
significant risks to the Authority’s proper arrangements had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted the external audit plan update. 
 

7   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021 
 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which set out the Internal Audit 
Opinion on East Sussex Fire Authority’s internal control environment and 
reported on the work of Internal Audit for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021. 
 
The Panel welcomed Paul Fielding, Principal Auditor, to the meeting and 
asked whether there would be a reduction in audit fees due to delays 
incurred.  The Principal Auditor explained that fees were calculated on the 
number of days delivered and that any reductions in days or changes to the 
audit schedule were agreed by the Senior Leadership Team.  Payment was 
made on the actual number of days delivered.  In 2020/21 there had been 
additional days agreed with the audit plan totalling 90 days.  In 2021/22 the 
audit plan would return to the ‘normal’ figure of 70 days.   
 
Members asked for a further explanation as to why only two of the 10 
previously agreed actions from the 2019/20 audit review of HR/payroll had 
been fully implemented.  The Assistant Director Operational Support & 
Resilience (ADOS&R) responded that the outstanding actions were in 
progress and delays had been encountered due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
for example, it had not been possible to undertake the data cleanse as 
restrictions had meant they could not physically access records.  All actions 
were monitored and reported to the Assurance, Performance and Governance 
Group. 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
3 

 

 
The Panel also asked for further information on network security (page 32 of 
the agenda).  The ADR/T explained that since IT provision had been 
outsourced to telent an improvement project for IT security had been in place.  
This had considered the processes in place as well as the policies which 
underpinned IT security.  An annual health check was carried out with regular 
reports made to the IT Strategy Board on which Councillor Tutt sat as Lead 
Member for IT.  There were still improvements to be made but network 
security had now been embedded in business as usual and had significantly 
improved over the last 5 years.  The ADR/T offered to meet with Panel 
Members to provide a further briefing on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel:  
 

(i) noted the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Fire Authority’s 
internal control environment for 2020/21; 
 

(ii) noted the full reports on Management of Operational Assets and 
Procurement Cards; and 

 
(iii) considered that the Fire Authority’s system for internal audit proved 

effective during 2020/21 
 

[...]
med minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
9 

 

It was noted that ESFRS had established local strategic and delivery boards 
to maintain an oversight of the national, regional and local impacts, risks and 
deliverables and enable a successful transition from Airwave to the 
Emergency Services Network (ESN).  Despite the publication of the Full 
Business Case there remained a number of uncertainties and risks, including 
delivery timescale and the cost and funding of the project, all of which were 
being consider by the Service. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted the report and did not require any 
additional assurance or information from officers at the stage.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.32 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2021 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Meeting  Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
  
Date  28 September 2021 
  
Title of Report External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
  
By Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices 1. External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) 
 2. 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
 3. Letter of representation 
  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To present the results of the External Auditor’s Results 

Report (ISA 260) and to report an unqualified opinion on the 
Authority’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY), is 

obliged to produce an Audit Results Report (ISA 260) which 
reports formally on the outcome of the audit of the Authority’s 
financial statements.  The ISA 260 is attached as Appendix 1, 
as a separate document. 
 
EY has substantially completed its audit of the Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.  
Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in their 
report, EY expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
financial statements.  However, it is not clear how quickly 
these outstanding matters will be resolved and it is possible 

Page 15

Agenda Item 21



 

that the audit opinion and certificate will not be issued until 
after the statutory deadline of 30 September 2021. 
 
In this eventuality the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(as amended) require that the Authority publishes a notice 
stating that it has not been able to publish the statement of 
accounts and its reasons for this.  Furthermore it requires that 
the Authority must publish its statement of accounts together 
with any audit opinion or certificate as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the receipt of any report from the auditor 
which contains the auditor’s final findings from the audit which 
is issued before the conclusion of the audit.  It is our intention, 
if the statutory deadline is not met to publish both the required 
notice and a revised set of unaudited accounts on the 
Authority’s website. 
 
Should the conclusion of the audit, after the meeting of this 
Panel, identify the need for any material adjustment to the 
accounts then a revised version would need to be submitted 
to the Panel for approval at a future date. 
 
There is no penalty for failing to meet the statutory deadline 
for the publication of the audited accounts. 
 
It is pleasing to note that EY, as at 17 September 2021, has 
made no recommendations for improvement as a result of its 
audit of the accounts, and raised no specific issues which 
require a response in the Letter of Representation.   
 
The ISA 260 confirms that the Authority has in place proper 
arrangements for securing value for money. 
 
The audit process this year has been a lengthy and 
challenging one for both the EY and ESFRS teams, due both 
to the ongoing impact of Covid-19 and also to the additional 
activity resulting from regulatory changes. 
 
A set of accounts is appended as Appendix 2.  The letter of 
representation is appended as Appendix 3. 
 
The Authority is still awaiting PSAA’s determination of EY’s 
scale fee variations in relation to the 2019/20 audit which 
would increase the scale fee from £23,690 to £55,585.  
Provision for the full amount has been made in the 2020/21 
accounts.  An update has been requested from PSAA and 
any response will be reported at the Panel meeting. 
 
EY submitted a fee variation in relation to the 2020/21 audit 
earlier this year which would take the scale fee from £23,690 
to £51,243.  Further variations in relation to the work required 
to carry out the expanded vfm assessment and other 

Page 16



 

 

 

additional activity for example in relation to pensions estimate 
are expected.  The Authority has increased its budget for 
audit fees in 2020/21 by £30,000 and has also been allocated 
a further £12,212 from the additional £15m funding for 
external audit fees provided by Government.  In addition the 
Authority has received a distribution of £4,670 from PSAA’s 
surplus.   

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to: 

 

(i) note the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 
260); 
 

(ii) note the action required should the audit opinion not be 
issued by the statutory deadline; 

 
(iii) authorise the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 

and the Panel Chair to sign the formal letter of 
representation to the External Auditor; and approve the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts for publication. 

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



East Sussex Fire Authority
Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2021

17 September 2021

P
age 19

A
ppendix 1



2

17 September 2021 
[...]
rmation Produced by the Entity (IPE): We identified an increased risk around the completeness, accuracy, and appropriateness of information produced by 
the entity due to the inability of the audit team to verify original documents or re-run reports on-site from the Authority’s systems. We undertook the following to 
address this risk:

o Used the screen sharing function of Microsoft Teams to evidence re-running of reports used to generate the IPE we audited; and

o Agreed IPE to scanned documents or other system screenshots.

P
age 23



6

Executive Summary

Status of the audit

Our audit work in respect of the Authority’s opinion is substantially complete. The following are the main items relating to the completion of our audit procedures that 
were outstanding at the date of this report:

• IAS 19 assurances: We have not yet received the final assurance letter from the auditor of East Sussex Pension Fund. A further issue has also arisen across all local 
government audits that needs to be resolved prior to us being able to fully conclude our work. Further details are set out in Section 2 of this report.

• Final review of key working papers

• Completion of the subsequent events review

• Receipt of signed management representation letter

• Signed Narrative Report and financial statements

• Whole of Government Accounts: We have yet to receive the NAO instructions on this for 2020/21.

Given that the audit process is still ongoing, we will continue to challenge the remaining evidence provided and the final disclosures in the Narrative Report and 
Accounts which could influence our final audit opinion, a current draft of which is included in Section 03.

Auditor responsibilities under the new Code of Audit Practice 2020 

Under the Code of Audit Practice 2020 we are still required to consider whether the Authority has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness on its use of resources. The 2020 Code requires the auditor to
[...]
l course of business.

Inappropriate capitalisation of 
revenue expenditure

Our sample testing of additions to PPE:

• Found costs had been correctly classified as capital and included at the correct value. 

• Did not identify any revenue items that were incorrectly classified as capital.

Our review of judgements taken by management found them to be reasonable.

Area of audit focus / Inherent risk Findings & Conclusions

Valuation of Land and Buildings We are satisfied that the valuation of property, plant and equipment is fairly stated and appropriately disclosed.

Pension Liability and Asset 
Valuation (Inherent risk)

Our work is ongoing. We have agreed the accounting entries associated with the Authority’s pension liability valuation and 
assessed the work of the Authority’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham.

However, we have not yet received the final assurance letter from the auditor of East Sussex Pension Fund are still 
outstanding.

A further issue has also arisen across all local government audits that needs to be resolved prior to us being able to fully 
conclude our work. Further details are set out in Section 2 of this report.

Going Concern (Area of audit focus) We have reviewed management’s going concern assessment and confirm their conclusion that the Authority remains a going 
concern is based on reasonable and supportable assumptions.

We have also reviewed management’s going concern disclosure and confirmed it is sufficiently detailed, transparent and 
accurately reflects management’s underlying going concern assessment.

P
age 26



9

Executive Summary

Areas of audit focus (cont.)

We request that you review these and other matters set out in this report to ensure:

• There are no residual further considerations or matters that could impact these issues

• You concur with the resolution of the issue

• There are no further significant issues you are aware of to be considered before the financial report is finalised

There are no matters, other th
[...]
hority is required to bring together commentary on their governance framework and how this has 
operated during the period in a governance statement. In preparing its governance statement, the Authority tailors the content to reflect their own individual 
circumstances, consistent with the requirements set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. This includes a requirement to provide 
commentary on their arrangements for securing value for money from their use of resources.

Arrangements for

Securing value for

money 

Financial

Sustainability

Improving

Economy,

Efficiency &

effectiveness

Governance 

V
F
M

Risk assessment

We have previously reported to the Scrutiny & Audit Panel the outcome of our assessment of the risk of significant 
weaknesses in the Authority’s VFM arrangements - that we had not identified any risks. We have revisited our risk 
assessment and have not identified any additional risks.

Status of our VFM work

We have completed our planned VFM procedures and have no matters to report by exception in the auditor’s 
report (see Section 03). We plan to issue the VFM commentary by the end of December as part of issuing the 
Auditor’s Annual Report.

P
age 43



26

Other reporting issues06 01

P
age 44



27

Consistency of other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement

We must give an opinion on the consistency of the financial and non-financial information in the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 with the audited financial 
statements.

We must also review the Annual Governance Statement for completeness of disclosures, consistency with other information from our work, and whether it complies 
with relevant guidance. 

Financial information in the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and published with the financial statements was consistent with the audited financial statements.

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm it is consistent with other
[...]
g the costs associated with loans taken out to invest in the Fire Authority’s services, makes 
up 2%. 

Page 69



Narrative Report by the Treasurer 
 

East Sussex Fire Authority   Page 5 

The third and final chart shows the cost of providing the services of the Authority across our different departments:  

 

 
 

The Authority’s focus is on services to local communities and this is reflected by the fact that 5% of expenditure is on Safer 
Communities which includes both firefighting and rescue operations and prevention and protection work including preventing fires, 
reducing arson, working with the local business community, and with other local authorities and stakeholders to make all our local 
communities safer. 
 
Resources/Treasurer (18%) supports service delivery providing Information Technology (I.T.), Property, Procurement, Finance, 
Risk and Insurance and Legal Services.   
 
Operational Support and Resilience (10%) delivers support for the fleet including fire appliances, operational planning and policy 
and  East Sussex Fire Control  
   
Peoples Services (9%) delivers all operational training (with a few specialist exceptions) and commercial training based at Service 
Training Centre and a team of specialist training staff, Health and Safety advice as well as advising managers on legal compliance, 
policy formulation, training and safety performance monitoring activities and HR and Organisational Development support all 
employees throughout their employment with ESFRS in a wide range of areas as well as ensuring the organisation is compliant 
with current employment law.  People Services also leads on inclusion and diversity across the Service.  
 
Corporate Contribution to Reserves (8%) – which relates to the transfer of unused grants and revenue resources to finance future 
capital and revenue expenditure (other net contributions are included in the services). 
 
Planning and Improvement (3%) provides programme and performance management, busines
[...]
 Costs 

The Authority has incurred the following costs during the year in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts provided by the 
Authority’s external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP.  

 2019/20 2020/21 

 £000 £000 

Fees payable with regard to external audit services carried out by the 
appointed auditor for the year  
 

23 23 

National rebate received from Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
 

(3) - 

Additional charge relating to prior year audit work - 32 

Total 20 55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 128



Notes to the Accounting Statements 

East Sussex Fire Authority   Page 64 

30. Grant Income 
 
The Authority credited the following grants, contributions, and donations to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

 2019/20 2020/21 
 £000 £000 

Credited to Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income   
National Non Domestic Rates 10,691 6,510 
Revenue Support Grant - 3,208 
Fire Pension Grant 1,735 1,735 
Business Rates Relief section 31 Grants 1,556 2,052 
Covid 19 Grant 136 865 
Capital Grants & Contributions recognised 173 155 
Other Revenue Grants 35 97 

Total 14,326 14,622 

   
Credited to Services   
New Dimensions 27 27 
Firelink 247 257 
Surge Protection Grant Funding - 510 
Infrastructure Fund - 68 
Sales Fees and Charges Support Grants - 30 
Pensions Admin Grant - 47 
Other grants 10 30 

Total 284 969 

The Authority received a Revenue grant in 2016/17 for £0.025m from the Environment Agency that had conditions attached to it 
and is currently being held as a receipt in advance until the conditions attached to it have been satisfied and the grant can be 
recognised. 

31. Related Parties 

The Fire Authority is obliged to disclose material transactions with related parties, a term that includes central government, the 
Pension Fund, some partnerships, as well as any financial relationships with Members and Senior Officers other than payments 
of salaries, expenses, etc. We disclose these transactions to i
[...]
hat appropriate specialized skills or expertise has been applied in 
performing the revaluation of land and buildings classified as property, plant and 
equipment, and the pension liability and asset valuation. 

6. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimates and 
disclosures in the financial statements, including due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

L. Retirement benefits 

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate 
enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme 
liabilities are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant 
retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and 
properly accounted for. 

 

Yours faithfully,  

 

Page 151



 

6 

 

_______________________ 

Duncan Savage 

Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 

Date: 

 

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
on 28 September 2021. 

 

_______________________ 

Councillor Wendy Maples 

Chair: Scrutiny & Audit Panel 

Date: 

Page 152


	Agenda
	19 Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 22 July 2021
	21 External Auditor's Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - 2020-21 East Sussex Fire Authority - Audit Results Report
	Appendix 2 - Fire Statement of Accounts 2020-21
	Appendix 3 - East Sussex Fire Authority - Management Representation Letter




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at The Yarrow 
Room, Lewes Town Hall, High Street, Lewes BN7 2QS at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 28 
September 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Maples (Chair), Lambert, Scott, Theobald and Dowling (In place of 
Redstone) 
 
Also present: M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), L Culbert (Legal Advisor), D Savage 
(Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), J Knightly (Principal Accountant, East Sussex 
County Council), S van der Merwe (EY, External Auditor) and E Simpkin (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 
 
16   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

17   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Redstone.  Councillor Dowling 
was attending as his substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Azad. 
 

18   Notification of items which the Chair considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chair's business items 
 
There were none. 
 

19   Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 22 July 
2021 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting held on 
22 July 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

20   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
21 External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement of 

Accounts 2020/21 
 

21   External Auditor's Audit Results Report (ISA 260) and Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which presented the External Auditor’s Results Report (ISA 260) and 
the opinion on the Authority’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  The Panel 
noted that EY, the Authority’s external auditors, had substantially completed 
its audit of the Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

2021, however, there were outstanding matters, as listed in the report.  It was 
now unlikely that these outstanding matters would be resolved for the audit 
opinion and certificate to be issued before the statutory deadline of 30 
September 2021.  In this eventuality the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(as amended) required that the Authority published a notice stating that it had 
not been able to publish the statement of accounts and its reasons for this.  
The Authority was then required to publish its statement of accounts together 
with any audit opinion or certificate as soon as reasonably practicable after 
the receipt of the auditor’s final finding.  There was no penalty for failing to 
meet the statutory deadline for the publication of the audited accounts.   
 
The Panel noted that as of 17 September 2021, EY had made no 
recommendations for improvement as a result of its audit of the accounts and 
had raised no specific issues which required a response in the Letter of 
Representation.  The ISA 260 confirmed that the Authority had in place proper 
arrangements for securing value for money.   
 
The Panel welcomed Stephan van der Merwe from EY to the meeting who 
confirmed that the audit had been substantially completed, however there was 
an outstanding matter of the final assurance letter from the auditor of East 
Sussex Pension Fund which was still awaited.  In addition, whereas in 
previous years the audit accepted the valuation of the Pension Fund by the 
Authority’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham, in the IAS19 report, there was now 
a requirement for the auditor to assess the valuation calculation which would 
need to be carried out by a specialist team at EY.  It was unlikely that this 
work would be completed before the 30 September deadline.  Mr van der 
Merwe added that the value for money assessment was set out in the 
Auditor’s Audit Results Report and no significant issues had been identified. A 
Value for Money commentary would be presented to the Panel at its next 
meeting in the Auditor’s Annual Report.  
 
The ADR/T reassured the Panel that there had been no material 
misstatements and no recommendations arising from the audit and that 
despite not meeting deadline, the Authority was in a positive position. Should 
the conclusion of the audit identify the need for any material adjustment to the 
accounts then a revised version would be submitted to the Panel for 
consideration.   
 
A proposed additional recommendation to ‘delegate authority to the Assistant 
Director Resources/Treasurer, following consultation with the Panel Chair, to 
make any minor amendments required to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
on receipt of the final Audit Opinion from the Authority’s External Auditors.’ 
was tabled.  This was moved by Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor 
Lambert and accepted by the Panel.   
 
Discussion was had over the scale fee variations and Members expressed 
their concern over the level of increase.  The ADR/T explained that EY had 
submitted fee scale variations to the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) in relation to the 2019/20 accounts, the outcome of which was still 
awaited.  Provision for the full amount of £55,585 had been made in the 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
3 

 

2020/21 accounts.  With regard to the fees for the 2020/21 audit, EY had 
submitted a fee variation which would take the scale fee from £23,690 to 
£51,243.  The budget had been increased by £30,000 to account for the fee 
variation and the Authority had also received a Government grant of £12,212 
and been allocated £4,670 from the PSAA towards the increased costs.  The 
ADR/T did not envisage any budget pressure but could not confirm the 
position until the figures had been finalised.  The ADR/T added that increased 
audit fees were sectorwide and a result of the broader issues as identified by 
the Redmond Review.  The Panel would be informed when a response from 
the PSAA on the scale fee variations was received.  
 
Members asked whether the cost of providing the services of the Authority 
across the different departments (page 70 the report) had been compared to 
that of other services.  The ADR/T responded that a piece of work on this had 
commenced and discussions were being had through the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) and the Home Office. 
 
The Panel asked about the use of rating agencies and whether consideration 
had been given to the use of alternative organisations to help ensure that the 
Authority’s investments were ‘future proof’.  The ADR/T informed Members 
that although the Authority currently operated at industry standard approach 
to ensuring the financial stability of its counterparties, and assessed potential 
investments against the criteria of security, liquidity and yield, as set out in the 
Treasury Management Strategy, officers were considering options for taking 
into account  the environmental and social aspects of treasury management.  
Any proposals would be included in the Treasury Management Strategy 
2022/23 for consideration at the full Fire Authority meeting in February 2022. 
 
Members also asked for a further explanation on the grant from the 
Environment Agency which had been received in 2017 but not yet spent.  The 
ADR/T explained that there were specific conditions attached to grant and that 
the spend had to relate to flooding response.  A new technical rescue unit was 
currently being scoped which would meet the requirements and the grant 
would be applied to its purchase in due course. 
 
The Panel thanked EY and officers for their report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

(i) noted the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260);  
 

(ii) noted the action required should the audit opinion not be issued by the 
statutory deadline; 

 
(iii) authorised the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer and the Panel 

Chair to sign the formal letter of representation to the External 
Auditor; 

 
(iv) approved the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for publication and 

 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
4 

 

(v) delegated authority to the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer, 
following consultation with the Panel Chair, to make any minor 
amendments required to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts on 
receipt of the final Audit Opinion from the Authority’s External 
Auditors. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.15 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2021 
 


